The Company is exposed to changes in interest rates due to its financing, investing and cash management activities.

The risks arising from interest rate movements arise from borrowings with variable interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans

and borrowings.

 The company’s risk management activities are subject to the management, direction and control of Treasury Team

under the framework of Risk Management Policy for interest rate risk. The Company’s treasury team ensures

appropriate financial risk governance framework for it through appropriate policies and procedures and that financial

risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives.

 For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the

reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used , which represents

management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(` in Mn)

Particulars As atAs at

   31.03.2017 31.03.2018

Total Borrowings 22,439.27 26,216.91

% of borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 92.57 87.29

Interest rate Sensivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have folllowing impact on profit before tax
(` in Mn)

Particulars As atAs at

   31.03.2017 31.03.2018

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (103.86) (114.42)

50 bps increase would Increase the profit before tax by 103.86 114.42

c) Foreign Currency risk

 The company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently

the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from

overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies.

74 |

thAdani Wilmar Limited   20  Annual Report 2017-18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Foreign Currency in Mn.

Sr. Particulars As atAs at

No.  31.03.2017 31.03.2018

1 Forward Contract to Sell USD 0.67 13.02

2 Forward Contract to Sell EURO 7.28 4.36